# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT3444738** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SINA AFROOZE	03/06/2013
MICHAEL NEUFELD	03/06/2013
GUOQIAN SUN	03/06/2013
PIOTR CELLER	03/06/2013
COLIN JANSSEN	03/06/2013
JEREMY HALE	03/06/2013
FREDERICK RAMSAY	03/06/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVIGILON CORPORATION
Street Address:	BOX 378
Internal Address:	#101 - 1001 WEST BROADWAY
City:	VANCOUVER, B.C.
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6H 4E4

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14761274

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email: gay.molise@klarquist.com

**Correspondent Name:** DAVID P. PETERSEN/GAY MOLISE Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3435-95414-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAY MOLISE
SIGNATURE:	/GAY MOLISE/

PAIENI **REEL: 036120 FRAME: 0076** 503398113

DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2015
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 036120 FRAME: 0077

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE: Sina Afrooze, whose full post office address is 910 – 909 Mainland Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6B 1S3; Michael Neufeld, whose full post office address is 3002 – 1200 Alberni Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 4R9; Guoqian Sun, whose full post office address is 2539 East 27<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. V5R 1N1; Piotr Celler whose full post office address is 1154 Premier Street, North Vancouver, B.C. V7J 2H3; Colin Janssen whose full post office address is 202 – 720 Hamilton Street, New Westminster, B.C. V3M 7A6; Jeremy Hale whose full post office address is 922 Riverside Drive, Nanaimo, B.C. V9S 1G1 and Frederick Ramsay, whose full post office address is 520 Hawks Avenue, Vancouver, B.C. V6A 3H9 have invented an invention entitled: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING AN INFRARED ILLUMINATION BEAM WITH A VARIABLE ILLUMINATION PATTERN ("Invention"), as described in the following applications for Letters Patent:

United States provisional application No. 61/752,905 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 15, 2013 (Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Reference No. V85492USP);

United States non-provisional application No. 13/752,291 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2013 (Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Reference No. V85492US); and

PCT Application No. PCT/CA2013/050061 filed in the Canadian Receiving Office on January 28, 2013 (Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Reference No. V85492WO).

WHEREAS, Avigilon Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a mailing address at 4<sup>th</sup> Floor – 858 Beatty Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 1C1 is desirous of confirming that it has acquired and has had assigned to it, and by way of further assurances is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it, the full right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS WE have agreed to make such assignment;

V85492USP\VAN\_LAW\ 1130211\2

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, renewal, provisional, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension, and reissue of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

V85492USP\VAN\_LAW\ 1130211\2

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

day of March, 2013.	nconver B.C. CANAGO, this Sixth
Witness:  A Pacissau	Inventor:  A Roya
Print Name: Ava PARTSSAY	Sina Afrooze
day of March , 2013.	ot- Vanconver, this 6
Witness:	Inventor:
Verouice Shomas Print Name: VERONICA THOMAS	hefhaf
Print Name: VERONICA THOMAS	Michael Neufeld
EXECUTED at <u>BSB Beatty</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2013.	St. Valacouver, this 6
Witness:	Inventor:
Dani Wan	Spar
Print Name: Jame Westell	Guoqian Sun

V85492USP\VAN\_LAW\ 1130211\2

PATENT REEL: 036120 FRAME: 0080

executed at 858 Beatty day of March 2013.	St Vancouver, this 6
Witness:	Inventor:
New Years	The little
Print Name: VERONICA THOMAS	Plotr Celler
executed at \$58 Boatly St. 1 day of Narch , 2013.	lancouver, BC, (ANADA this 6th
Witness:	Inventor:
New Gloves	1/ler
Print Name: VERONICA THOMAS	Colin Janssen
day of March, 2013.	St Vancouver, this 6
Witness:	Inventor:
Nerouia Glionas	Anso
Print Name: VERONICA THOMAS	Jeremy Hale

V85492USP\VAN\_LAW\ 1130211\2

PATENT REEL: 036120 FRAME: 0081

EXECUTED at \$58 Beatty St	Vancouver, this 6
day of March, 2013.	
Witness:	Inventor:
A.Parissau	D-14
Print Name: AVA PARTSSAV	Erodoriak Pamaay

V85492USP\VAN\_LAW\ 1130211\2

PATENT REEL: 036120 FRAME: 0082

**RECORDED: 07/17/2015**